
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Zoe Borman (01277 312 736) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Licensing Committee 2022/23 
Tuesday, 14 March 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 4 ) 
 
Cllrs Tanner (Chair), Barber (Vice-Chair), Dr Barrett, M Cuthbert, Fryd, Gelderbloem, Jakobsson, 
Laplain, Mrs Murphy, Mynott, Parker and Sankey 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Barrett, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Davies, Heard, Mrs Hones and Mrs Pearson 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
Live Broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 

   
Contents  

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 8 

 
3.   Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 

 
 

 
 

9 - 12 

 
4.   Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 

 
 

 
 

13 - 14 

 
5.   Licensing Fees 

 
 

All Wards 
 

15 - 28 

 
6.   Urgent Business   

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtube.com/live/Qc1SSjIYGvU?feature=share


 
2 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
06.03.2023 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the substitution shall cease 
at the end of the meeting. 
 
Where substitution is permitted, substitutes for quasi judicial/regulatory committees must be drawn from Members 
who have received training in quasi- judicial/regulatory decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi 
judicial/regulatory committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 
 

Rights to Attend and Speak 
Any Members may attend any Committee to which these procedure rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the Committee m
[...]
ccess 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

302 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Committee 2022/23 
Tuesday, 20th December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Wiles 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Aspinell 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
 
Officers Present 
 
Phil Drane - Director - Place 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

277. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies had been received. 
  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



303 

278. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous Licensing Committee held on 26th July 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

279. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 15.7.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 15th July 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

280. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 20.7.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 20th July 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

281. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 17.8.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 17th August 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

282. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee 7.10.22  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 7th October 2022 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

283. Licensing Fees  
 
This report set out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence 
Fees associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing 
Committee and proposed the licencing fees for consultation where necessary 
for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manager, was present at the meeting and briefly 
summarised the report. 
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

To agree for the proposed fees and charges as set out in 
Appendix A for the 2023- 2024 financial year to go out to public 
consultation. 

Page 6



304 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
It is important that all licence fees are subject to regular review to ensure that 
they remain reasonable and proportionate. Where there is to be a significant 
change to the licensing fee, sufficient consultation must be undertaken to 
ensure compliance with legislation and to seek a balanced view of the 
proposed changes. 
  
 

284. Street Trading Policy  
 
Brentwood Borough Council have a street Trading Licence Scheme that 
covers the High Street, Brentwood, and an associated Policy. This report 
introduced a revised policy for consideration before consultation, which looks 
to extend the scheme to include the whole borough with a combination of 
street trading licence and street trading consent schemes. 
  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manger introduced this report. 
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  

1.     Agree to begin the statutory consultation for the proposal to 
extend the street trading provisions across the whole borough of 
Brentwood. 

2.     Agree for the revised Street Trading Policy attached at Appendix 
B of the report to go out for public consultation.  

3.     For the results of both consultations to be reported back to this 
committee for consideration. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The extension of the street trading scheme required a new resolution to be 
passed, which requires the statutory requirements to be met as in 2.4.  
  
The revised policy requires consultation, and the results of both consultations 
will be reported to and considered by this committee. 
  
 
 
 

285. Taxi Licensing Policy  
 
The DFT have published the Statutory Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle 
Standards which set out the minimum standards for licensing authorities to 

Page 7



305 

apply with regards to certain aspects of taxi licensing. A policy has been 
developed that brings together the Council’s existing policies and procedures 
into one policy document, reviewing areas of existing policy to ensure that the 
minimum standards are met. This report considers the consultation responses 
and proposes a final policy version ready for adoption. 
  
Mr Adams, Licensing Manger introduced the report. 
  
Cllr Tanner MOVED and Cllr Barber SECONDED the recommendations within 
the report. 
  
Following discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY to: 
  

1.     Consider the consultations response as in Appendix B along with 
the officer comments in Appendix C of the report.  

2.     Agree the Taxi Licensing Policy as attached at Appendix A be 
adopted and to come into effect from the 1st February 2023. 

  
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
The Policy has been revised by officers following the comments received.  
  
After consideration of the consultation comments, the policy may be amended 
if the committee feels necessary. 
  
  
[Cllr Fryd declared a non-pecuniary interest as a retired taxi driver.] 
 

286. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
  
                                                  The meeting concluded at 19.22 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



 

292 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 14th December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Murphy 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Dave Leonard - Licensing Officer 
Francesca Reason - Birketts Solicitors, For and on behalf of the Council 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
LIVE BROADCAST 
 
Live broadcast to start at 10am and available for repeat viewing. 
 
 

264. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members resolved that Cllr Barber would Chair the meeting. 
  
 

265. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they are exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/o_ALox9Fatg


293 

proof, i.e. ‘on the balance of probabilities’.  The matter will be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice will apply. 
  
 

266. Determination of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Prince 
Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 0RT  
 

The Licensing Office had received an application to vary the premises licence at the 
Prince Albert, The Green, Blackmore CM4 0RT, to extend the supply of alcohol for 
the consumption both on and off the premises to 1100hrs-0000hrs Monday-Thursday, 
1100hrs-0100hrs the following day Friday & Saturday & 1100hrs-2300hrs on Sunday. 
The application also wishes to add the provision of late-night refreshment from 
2300hrs-0000hrs on Monday-Thursday & 2300hrs-0100hrs the following day on 
Friday & Saturday. The amended application is no longer seeking the provision of live 
music. The application also seeks to remove the embedded restrictions and 
conditions at Annex 2 of the licence and replace them with revised conditions.  
  
No representations were received from Responsible Authoritie
[...]
ic, 
the parish council and the ward councillor who opposed the application on the 
basis that the licensing objectives; most notably, the prevention of public 
nuisance, would be undermined. 
  
The spirit of the application in its current form contains an agreement that the 
premises will be double glazed and that these double glazed windows and 
doors will remain closed at all times save for ingress and egress. In the 
absence of any assurance that the conditions set out and agreed by the 
applicant in their application can practically be adhered to, and the fact that 
too much prospectively is yet to be agreed, the licensing authority could not, 
in good faith grant the application.  
  
The Committee rejected the application to vary the premise license of The 
Prince Albert, a public house, located at The Green at Blackmore.  
  
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

346 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
Wednesday, 1st March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Gelderbloem 
 

Cllr Parker 
 

Apologies 
 
 
Substitute Present 
 
  
 
Also Present 
 
  
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Caroline Harrison - Licensing Officer 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 
Live broadcast 

360. Appointment of Chair  
 
Members nominated Cllr Parker to Chair the hearing. 
  
 

361. Administrative Function  
 
Members were respectfully reminded that, in determining the matters listed 
below, they were exercising an administrative function with the civil burden of 
proof, ie, ‘on the balance of probabilities.’  The matter would be determined on 
the facts before the Sub-Committee and the rules of natural justice would 
apply. 
  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



347 

362. Consideration of the suitability of a Hackney  
Carriage/Private Hire Driver to continue to hold a licence  
 
The Sub-Committee Considered the report with appendices, considered all 
the information made available to it at the hearing and determined if the 
licence holder remains a fit and proper person to hold a Hackney Carriage 
and Private; Hire Drivers Licence; and decides whether to either: 
  
R1. Revoke the licence; or 
R2. Suspend the licence; or 
R3. Take no further action; or 
R4. Any other decision the Sub-Committee deems reasonable, which 
may include a written warning or to undertake some further 
training. 
  
Based on all the evidence, the Committee resolved that R4 would be appropriate and 
that the suspension remain for a 3 month period from commencement of driving 
licence and that further training is undertaken.   
  
  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 14



 
Summary 

 
This report sets out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence Fees 
associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing Committee. It 
also considers the responses from the public consultation in relation to the proposed 
fees for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 
 
R1. Consider the consultation responses received and approve the proposed 
 fees and charges as set out in Appendix B for the 2023/24 financial 
 year. 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
1. Introduction and Background. 

  
1.1. Most licence applications attract a fee, different licensing regimes have 

different ways in which the fees are set, which generally is by one of three 
ways: 

• A statutory set fee. 
• A locally set fee that has by statute, a capped maximum amount. 
• A locally set fee with no maximum cap. 

 
1.2. With the exception of the statutory set fees, any fee charged must be based on 

cost recovery, no profit can be made on the licence fee income. 
 

1.3. Fees that are set by statute, cannot be varied and must be charged as they are 
set within the legislation, this relates to all licences under the Licensing Act 
2003 (Alcohol and Entertainment). 

 
1.4. Fees that can be set locally with a capped maximum, must be set on a cost 

recovery basis up to
[...]
tions.  
• On Costs – payroll, accommodation, finance, legal, travel 
• Training – For officers and members. 
• Policies – development, consultation, publishing and review. 
• Web material – compliance with EU Directive, online applications. 
• Compliance work – ensuring licence holders are compliant with the licence. 
• Fees – setting and reviewing of fees. 
• Appeals - legal costs of appeals. 
• Maintaining registers – local and national. 
 

1.8. There are costs that are unrecoverable; this should include the cost of 
enforcement action in relation to un-licensed persons/premises/vehicles. This 
type of action should be funded out of the Council’s General Fund. 
 

1.9. In order to ensure that fees remain reasonable and proportionate it is necessary 
to carry out a regular review of the fees. 

 
1.10. Generally fees cannot make a profit, case law has established that any surplus 

must be carried forward, and any deficit can also be carried forward and 
recouped. 

Page 16



 

1.11. Benchmarking of fees could be used only as a comparison and should not be 
used as a fee matching exercise. Each authority will have different costs, 
structures and processes, which could create significant differences in fees. 
 

2.   Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 
 

2.1. Brentwood Borough Council’s locally set licence fees were last increased in 
2018. The fees were reviewed and set last year, but due to the impact of the 
COVID pandemic at that time, fees were held at their current level despite the 
need for an increase. 
 

2.2. A set of Taxi trading accounts have been prepared which have included the 
cost of providing each area of licensing based on the percentage of time 
officers spend on each activity, against the income against each area, which 
was presented at the previous committee.  

 
2.3. Following agreement at the last Licensing Committee, a public consultation was 

undertaken with all licence holders, inviting them to view the proposed fees 
and make comments. There have been 10 responses relating to the Taxi fees, 
All the responses can be found in the table in Appendix A, where officers 
have responded to the comments received where necessary. 

 

2.4. Based on the trading accounts the proposed fees and charges for the 2023 – 
2024 period are attached as Appendix B. It is intended that this fee change 
will come into effect from 1st April 2023. No changes have been made to the 
proposed fees following the consultation. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
3.1. It is important that all licence fees are subject to regular review to ensure that 

they remain reasonable and proportionate. Where there is to be a significant 
change to the licensing fee, sufficient consultation must be undertaken to 
ensure compliance with legislation and to seek a balanced view of the 
proposed changes.  

 
4. Consultation 

 
4.1. Consultation has been undertaken on any significant proposed changes to 

fees, or where consultation is required by statute. 
 

4.2. Consultation did include communication of the proposed changes to all 
relevant licence holders for comments to be submitted to the Licensing 
department in writing or by email. 

 

4.3. Under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976, with 
regards to hackney carriage proprietors’ licences, private hire vehicle licences 

Page 17



and private hire operator licences, there is a requirement where the fee 
charged is greater than £25 to consult on the proposed fee as prescribed by 
the legislation. 

 

4.4. A notice has been published in a local newspaper, and at the offices, which 
must give 28 days from the date of publishing for objections to be lodged and 
advertise the date the fees will come into effect. 

 

4.5. As objections have been received and have not been withdrawn this 
committee must consider the objections. 

   
5. References to Corporate Plan 

 
5.1. None. 
 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications  
Name/Title: Tim Willis, Interim Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Tel/Email: 07870 863270 / tim.willis@brentwood.rochford.gov.uk 
 
As part of the budget process each year, the Council needs to review its fees and 
charges. The future development of the Medium-Term Financial Strategy takes into 
account changes in fees and charges in broad terms over the period of the strategy. 
 
This report sets out information for the Licensing Committee, the process of setting 
fees in in accordance with Legislation, Guidance and good practice. 
 
It is important that the fee levels are set where possible at cost recovery to ensure that 
the service is financially viable for the current financial year.  
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Claire Mayhew, Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer  
Tel & Email: 01277 312741/claire.mayhew@brentwood.gov.uk 

 
A Council is entitled to charge a reasonable fee for the grant of a licence, in 
accordance with relevant legislation, with a view to recovering the costs of issue and 
administration of those licences. This report set out what is considered reasonable and 
the process to be followed. 
 
Economic Implications  
Name/Title: Phil Drane, Corporate Director (Planning and Economy)  
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/philip.drane@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
There are no direct economic implications for Brentwood Borough Council arising from 
this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity Implications  

Page 18



Name/Title: Kim Anderson, Partnerships, Leisure & Funding Manager 
Tel/Email: 01277 312500/kim.anderson@brentwood.gov.uk   
 
To ensure any equality impact is managed, any change in fees must be 
communicated to all licence holders at the earliest opportunity, consultation on any 
proposed changes has been undertaken to ensure that customers have an opportunity 
to contribute to any decision to change and the council considers these contributions 
before taking a final decision.  
 
Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health 
[...]
dgets in respect of licensing and vehicle licensing. 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee
	4 Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee
	5 Licensing Fees
	Appendix A - Fees Consultation Responses Mach 23
	Appendix B - Proposed Fees

	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

372 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Licensing Committee 2022/23 
Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Tanner (Chair) 
Cllr Barber (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Dr Barrett 
Cllr M Cuthbert 
Cllr Fryd 
 

Cllr Gelderbloem 
Cllr Laplain 
Cllr Mynott 
Cllr Parker 
Cllr Sankey 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr Mrs Murphy   
 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Mrs Pearson 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Jakobsson 
Cllr Heard 
Cllr Keeble 
Cllr Lockhart 
 
Officers Present 
 
Paul Adams - Licensing Manager 
Caroline Corrigan - Corporate Manager (Planning Development 

Management) 
Brendan Johnston - Strategic Development Engineer, Essex Highways 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Jonathan Quilter - Corporate Manager (Strategic Planning) 
Zoe Borman - Governance and Member Support Officer 
 

 
 

396. Apologies for Absence  



373 

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Murphy and Jakobsson.  Cllrs Pearson 
and Hones attended as substitutes. 
  
 

397. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the last Licensing Committee held on 20th December 2022 
were agreed as a true record. 
  
 

398. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing-Sub Committee held on 14th December 2022 
were agreed as a true record. 
  
 

399. Minutes of Licensing Sub Committee  
 
The Minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee held on 1st March 2023 were 
agreed as a true record. 
  
 

400. Licensing Fees  
 
This report sets out the process and methodology for the setting of Licence 
Fees associated with licence applications under the remit of the Licensing 
Committee. It also considers the responses from the public consultation in 
relation to the proposed fees for the 2023-2024 financial year. 
  
Mr Paul Adams summarised the report. 
  
Following a full discussion a vote was taken by a show of hands and it was 
RESOLVED that Members: 
  

Consider the consultation responses received and approve the 
proposed fees and charges as set out in Appendix B for the 
2023/24 financial year. 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
It is important that all licence fees are subject to regular review to ensure that 
they remain reasonable and proportionate. Where there is to be a significant 
change to the licensing fee, sufficient consultation must be undertaken to 
ensure compliance with legislation and to seek a balanced view of the 
proposed changes. 
  
 

401. Urgent Business  



374 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
  
                                                            The meeting concluded at 19:15 
 

 
 
 


